
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-fourth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature 

approved June z8, 18zo, March 18, 184-0, and March 16, 184z. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

192 9 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth 

Legislature 



TOWN OF ENFIELD. 753 

CHAP. 98 

Chapter 96. 
Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Women· for the Erection of a House 

for :Mothers and Babies. 

State Reformatory for Women, appropriation for house for mothers 
and babies. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, for 
the state reformatory for women, at Skowhegan, for the erection and 
equipment of a building to be used as a house for mothers and babies, 
the sum of forty-eight thousand dollars, said appropriation of forty-eight 
thousand dollars to be expended from surplus revenue funds. 

Approved April 3, 1929. 

Chapter 97. 
Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Study and Control of the Birch Saw-Fly Leaf 

Miner and Birch Case Bearer. . 

Emergency preamble. ·Whereas, white birch is one of the chief sources 
of wealth of the state, and the protection of same from insects is of the 
greatest importance; to this end it is a paramount duty of this legislature 
to have funds provided without delay for such protection. Delay in the 
providing of such funds ·would expose the white birch to danger of de­
struction by the birch saw-fly leaf miner and birch case bearer, prevent­
able by adequate precautions, now therefore, be it 

Birch saw-fly leaf miner and birch case bearer, appropriation for con­
trol of. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum 
of eight thousand dollars for each of the fiscal years nineteen hundred 
and thirty and nineteen hundred and thirty-one for the study and control 
of the birch saw-fly leaf miner and birch case bearer, to be expended 
under the direction of the forest commissioner. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency expressed in the preamble 
hereof, this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Approved April 3, 1929. 

Ch~pter 98. 
Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Enfield. 

Errfield, {own of, appropriation forpIimking bridge. Resolved: That 
there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Enfield, 
for reimbursement for money expended in planking the bridge known 
as the "Howland Bridge" which connects the towns of Howl~md and 
Enfield, the sum of nine hundred dollars, the money to be paid from the 
bridge maintenance fund. 

Approved April 3, 1929. 
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